

**MINUTES
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
FORMAL COMMISSION ACTIONS**

May 7, 2019

After providing notice as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Railroad Commission of Texas held an open meeting at the William B. Travis Building, 1701 N. Congress Avenue, in Room 1-111, Austin, Texas, on [Tuesday, May 7, 2019 commencing at 9:30 a.m.](#) [Chairman Christi Craddick, Commissioner Ryan Sitton and Commissioner Wayne Christian were present. Chairman Craddick presided.](#)

HEARINGS DIVISION

GAS SERVICES

1. GUD No. 10813: Application of Atmos Pipeline - Texas for Test Year 2018 Annual Interim Rate Adjustment Filing.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

2. GUD No. 10844: Statement of Intent of Texas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. (TGS), to increase rates to recover Hurricane Harvey response costs within the Gulf Coast Service Area (GCSA).

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

SURFACE MINING AND RECLAMATION

3. SMRD Docket No. C16-0023-SC-33-C: Application by The Sabine Mining Company for renewal/revision of Permit No. 33H, South Hallsville No. 1 Mine, Harrison County, Texas; Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

OIL AND GAS

4. O&G 09-0292018: Complaint of Mike Smith against Targa Midstream Services, LLC and ConocoPhillips Company regarding the remediation of contamination, Chico Gas Gathering System, Wise County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

5. O&G 03-0312830: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the High Island 24-L, N/2, NW/4 (Gas ID No. 244703) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24-L (FJ Sand) (41142500) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

6. O&G 03-0312831: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the High Island 24-L, N/2, NW/4 (26021) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-C, CM-11) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

7. O&G 03-0312832: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State (Gas ID No. 047122) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-C, HC) (41209200) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

8. O&G 03-0312833: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 59455 (Gas ID No. 055960) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-C, GK) (41209155) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

9. O&G 03-0312834: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 59455 (Gas ID No. 047118) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-C, HC) (41209200) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

10. O&G 03-0312835: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 59455 (09707) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-C, CM-11) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

11. O&G 03-0312836: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 59456 (Gas ID No. 148594) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-E, GP) (41209505) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

12. O&G 03-0312837: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the High Island 24L SL 59456 (Gas ID No. 165605) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-E, GP) (41209505) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

13. O&G 03-0312839: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the High Island 24L SL 59455 (Gas ID No. 174818) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-C, GK) (41209155) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

14. O&G 03-0312841: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 60729 (09726) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-A, HC) (41209040) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

15. O&G 03-0312842: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 60729 (20448) Lease, High Island Blk. 24-L (FB-A, HF) (41209045) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

16. O&G 03-0312843: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 60729 (26154) Lease, High Island Blk. 24L (FB-DD, HF) (41209491) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

17. O&G 03-0312844: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 59454 (Gas ID No. 133033) Lease, High Island Blk. 24L (FB-D, HC) (41209360) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

18. O&G 03-0312845: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the High Island 24L (SL59455) (Gas ID No. 150773) Lease, High Island Blk. 24L (FB-B, GP) (41209058) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

19. O&G 03-0312846: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 103389 (25415) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24-L (HD SD) (41142600) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

20. O&G 03-0312847: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 59454 (Gas ID No. 141065) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-DD, HF) (41209491) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

21. O&G 03-0312848: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 59454 (20820) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-DD, HC) (41209490) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

22. O&G 03-0312849: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the S/L 59455, High Island 24L (Gas ID No. 138911) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-C, HC) (41209200) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

23. O&G 03-0312850: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 59455 (09695) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-C, GL) (41209160) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

24. O&G 03-0312851: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 59455 (Gas ID No. 047121) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-C, HC) (41209200) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

25. O&G 03-0312852: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the State Lease 59455 (Gas ID No. 138259) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-C, GK) (41209155) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

26. O&G 03-0312853: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the High Island 24L SL59456 (Gas ID No. 162015) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-E, IG) (41209680) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

27. O&G 03-0312854: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the High Island 24L SL59456 (Gas ID No. 167568) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-E, HF) (41209600) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

28. O&G 03-0312855: Complaint by Texas General Land Office that Jefferson Block 24 Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 430717) does not have a good faith claim to operate the High Island 24L SL59456 (23759) Lease, High Is. Blk. 24L (FB-E, HC) (41209520) Field, Jefferson County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

OIL AND GAS CONSENT AGENDA

The Commission unanimously approved the following applications:

29. O&G 08-0317190: Application of WPX Energy Permian, LLC (Operator No. 942623) for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Lindsey 10 (Gas ID No. 279351) Lease, Well No. 2H, in the Sandbar (Bone Spring) Field, Loving County, Texas; Order Nunc Pro Tunc.
30. O&G 08-0315509: Application of Centennial Resource Production, LLC (Operator No. 141077) for an exception to 16 TAC §3.40 for the Wolfman D 4 21-24 Lease, Well No. C45H, Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field, Reeves County, Texas.
31. O&G 01-0318563: Single Signature P-4 Filing of MEB, LLC (Operator No. 556895) for the Callihan, W. M. (00995) Lease, Luling-Branyon Field, Caldwell County, Texas, to change the operator from Eagle Ford Oil Co., Inc. (Operator No. 238351) to MEB, LLC.
32. O&G 02-0318300: Single Signature P-4 Filing of Acock/Anaqua Operating Co., LP (Operator No. 003599) for the Rooke, P. H. (Gas ID No. 142788) Lease, Well No. 43, Refugio New (1900) Field, Refugio County, Texas, to change the operator from 38 Oil & Gas, L.L.C. (Operator No. 953768) to Acock/Anaqua Operating Co., LP.
33. O&G 7B-0317960: Single Signature P-4 Filing of Sedona Oil & Gas Corporation (Operator No. 763152) for the Couch 89 Guy (30762) Lease, Well No. 6, Edgar Davis (Morris) Field, Shackelford County, Texas, to change the operator from Couch Oil & Gas, Inc. (Operator No. 182165) to Sedona Oil & Gas Corporation.
34. O&G 20-0318546: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of FTC Consulting, LLC (Operator No. 288423); Motion for Rehearing.
35. O&G 20-0318556: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Walls, G.M. & Frances, Inc. (Operator No. 894215); Motion for Rehearing.
36. O&G 20-0319144: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of C & G Transports, Inc. (Operator No. 120300); Motion for Rehearing.
37. O&G 20-0319152: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Newton Operating & Consltng, LLC (Operator No. 608427); Motion for Rehearing.
38. O&G 20-0319153: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Outline Oil Company LLC (Operator No. 628480); Motion for Rehearing.
39. O&G 20-0319157: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Turnbow Drilling Co. (Operator No. 872805); Motion for Rehearing.
40. Oil and Gas Docket No. 8A-0319593: Occidental Permian Ltd. for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the Wasson ODC Unit (#60000), Wasson (95397 001) Field, Yoakum County, Texas.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

41. Oil and Gas Docket No. 06-0319096: Valance Operating Company to designate the Girlie Caldwell (Goodland Lm) Field, Smith County, Texas, as an unconventional fracture treated (UFT) field pursuant to 16 TAC §3.86(i)(2)(B)(I).

42. Oil and Gas Docket No. 7C-0317412 Order Nunc Pro Tunc: Sable Permian Resources Land, LLC to designate the Lin (Wolfcamp) Field, Various Counties, Texas, as an unconventional fracture treated (UFT) field pursuant to 16 TAC §3.86(i)(2)(B)(I).

RULE 15 INACTIVE WELL ITEMS

The Commission unanimously approved the following inactive well items with exception of item #44 which came into compliance:

43. O&G 20-0319535: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Arcooil Corp (Operator No. 029370).

44. O&G 20-0319536: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Boomerang Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 082590).
The Commission passed this item.

45. O&G 20-0319537: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Caribbean Energy, L.L.C. (Operator No. 131775).

46. O&G 20-0319538: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Dalf Energy LLC (Operator No. 197641).

47. O&G 20-0319539: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Diamond S Masada LLC (Operator No. 216984).

48. O&G 20-0319540: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Global XRC Corp (Operator No. 310348).

49. O&G 20-0319541: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of J&R Operating (Operator No. 427769).

50. O&G 20-0319543: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of PNP Operating Company LLC (Operator No. 668542).

51. O&G 20-0319544: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Progenies Operating LLC (Operator No. 681161).

52. O&G 20-0319545: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Rollo Resources, LLC (Operator No. 726791).

53. O&G 20-0319546: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Siana Oil & Gas (Operator No. 779259).

54. O&G 20-0319549: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Votaw Production Company LLC (Operator No. 887576).

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

55. O&G 20-0319550: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of West Oil Resources, LLC (Operator No. 910254).

56. O&G 20-0319551: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Wineridge Inc. (Operator No. 931800).

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

MASTER DEFAULT ORDERS

The Commission unanimously approved the following default orders:

57. O&G 6E-0317652: Enforcement action against Ironhorse Operations, LLC (Operator No. 426610) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Loden, A. R. -A-B- (06860) Lease, Well Nos. 3, 4, and 5, East Texas Field, Upshur County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(3), and 3.73(i).

AGREED ENFORCEMENT ORDERS

The Commission unanimously approved the following agreed orders:

58. O&G 7B-0303346: Masada Energy LLC (Operator No. 531343) enforcement action regarding Pruet, W.E. (00439) Lease, Well Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 21, 22, and A1, Callahan County Regular Field, Callahan County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

59. O&G 01-0311077: Colgin Oil Co. (Operator No. 167328) enforcement action regarding Bozarth Lease, Well No. 5 (Drilling Permit No. 756900), Buchanan Field, Caldwell County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.16(b).

60. O&G 04-0313553: REO Operating LLC (Operator No. 701876) enforcement action regarding Roach, A.S. (09025) Lease, Well Nos. 1 and 2, Elva (Dinn Sand) Field, Duval County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.14(b)(2), 3.73(i), and Tex. Nat. Res. Code §91.143.

61. O&G 04-0313555: REO Operating LLC (Operator No. 701876) enforcement action regarding Perez, Arturo Unit #1 (09276) Lease, Well No. 2, Elva (Dinn Sand) Field, Duval County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(3), 3.14(b)(2), and Tex. Nat. Res. Code §91.143.

62. O&G 04-0318159: TR Offshore, LLC (Operator No. 863725) enforcement action regarding Davis Lease, Well No. 1 (RRC ID No. 203205), Block 885-S (5A Sand) Field, Nueces County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.3(2).

63. O&G 6E-0316927: McBride Operating LLC (Operator No. 538006) enforcement action regarding Waste Hauler Permit No. 5618, Smith County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.8(d)(1).

64. Damage Prevention 009034: City of Pasadena enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 5018 Circle Park W. (Parkland), Pasadena, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

65. Damage Prevention 012519: City of Pasadena enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 915 Pampa (W. Sides), Pasadena, Harris County, Texas.
66. Damage Prevention 016797: City of Pasadena enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5121 Oak Ave. (Pansy), Pasadena, Harris County, Texas.
67. Damage Prevention 022264: City of Pasadena enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 440 Preston Ave. (Portsmouth), Pasadena, Harris County, Texas.
68. Damage Prevention 057095: Michael Tucker, Contractor enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 8211 Birchglen Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
69. Damage Prevention 057330: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2818 Rimdale Dr. (La Prada), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
70. Damage Prevention 058486: Brown Excavation & Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 8219 Perrin Beitel Rd. (Vicar), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
71. Damage Prevention 058489: TDK Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1210 FM 359, Brookshire, Waller County, Texas.
72. Damage Prevention 058510: Garden Design enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1913 Round Tree Cir. W. (Green Elm Rd.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
73. Damage Prevention 058516: BFK Communication Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 6813 Day Dr. (Reddenson Dr.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
74. Damage Prevention 058604: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2111 Poppy Ln. (Jupiter Rd.), Richardson, Dallas County, Texas.
75. Damage Prevention 058638: Jordan Foster Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 715 Val Verde St. (Flower Dr.), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.
76. Damage Prevention 058653: Pittard Construction Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(e), at 502 McFarland St. (Redner St.), Ladonia, Fannin County, Texas.
77. Damage Prevention 058732: FM Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3100 W. Berry (Rogers), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

78. Damage Prevention 058794: Bravo Excavation and Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.4(b), at 5617 El Verde (Bandera Rd.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

79. Damage Prevention 058866: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 600 Gils Magic (Last Waltz), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

80. Damage Prevention 058898: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 19200 Delta Queen Dr., Katy, Harris County, Texas.

81. Damage Prevention 058901: E-Z Bel Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at Bella Vista Pl. (Spello Circle), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

82. Damage Prevention 058965: Turninground, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 21500 Blk. Elk Haven Ln., Porter, Montgomery County, Texas.

83. Damage Prevention 059002: J3 Contractors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(c), at 1604 Access Rd. (Redland Rd.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

84. Damage Prevention 059041: Rusty Tucker Sprinkler Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 2413 Ivy St., Kilgore, Gregg County, Texas.

85. Damage Prevention 059068: NTS Communications enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at FM 2590 (Sundown Ln.), Amarillo, Randall County, Texas.

86. Damage Prevention 059118: Traf-Tex, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 1960 Fritz Oak, Houston, Harris County, Texas.

87. Damage Prevention 059184: Aero Energy Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3851 IH 35 N. (W. University Dr.), Denton, Denton County, Texas.

88. Damage Prevention 059231: Rade Utility Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(e), at 1021 Loch Lomand Dr. (San Juan Ct.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

89. Damage Prevention 059247: Targa Midstream Services, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Hwy. 18 (FM 1219), Kermit, Winkler County, Texas.

90. Damage Prevention 059286: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(a), at 200 W. Johnston (North Garfield Ave.), Rotan, Fisher County, Texas.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

91. Damage Prevention 059299: Mario & Sons enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2710 Bernadino Dr., Texas City, Galveston County, Texas.

92. Damage Prevention 059361: The Levy Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at Buckskin Dr. (Hwy. 10 E.), Scenic Oaks, Bexar County, Texas.

93. Damage Prevention 059380: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1300 Finley Dr. (Coker Rd.), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.

94. Damage Prevention 059407: Sarvicus Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 11401 Walters Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

95. Damage Prevention 059457: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4601 Beall Blvd. (Hearne), Abilene, Taylor County, Texas.

96. Damage Prevention 059463: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 405 Mustang Trl. (Arabian Ln.), Celina, Collin County, Texas.

97. Damage Prevention 059464: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 13401 Ashmore Ln. (E. Sam Lee), Northlake, Denton County, Texas.

98. Damage Prevention 059465: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8133 Chadbourne Rd. (Purde Rd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

99. Damage Prevention 059466: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8200 Preston Rd. (Razor Blvd.), Plano, Collin County, Texas.

100. Damage Prevention 059482: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1221 Cindy St. (Randy Dr.), Crowley, Tarrant County, Texas.

101. Damage Prevention 059523: R & A Road Boring, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 211 N. Walter St. (W. Shaw Ave.), Pasadena, Harris County, Texas.

102. Damage Prevention 059526: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1717 Dunning (Irby), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.

103. Damage Prevention 059530: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4151 Briargrove Dr. (Voss Rd.), Dallas, Collin County, Texas.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

104. Damage Prevention 059536: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1905 Glenhaven St. (New York Ave.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

105. Damage Prevention 059537: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 237 Pennridge Dr. (Merino Dr.), Forney, Kaufman County, Texas.

106. Damage Prevention 059538: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4300 Blk. Forest Trail (Wildwood), San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas.

107. Damage Prevention 059541: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5750 Rockhill Rd. (Blueridge Dr.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

108. Damage Prevention 059544: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at E. Beverly Dr. (Lexington), Corsicana, Navarro County, Texas.

109. Damage Prevention 059546: Little Big Inch Pipeline Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 128 Alamito Creek (Rio Conchos), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

110. Damage Prevention 059549: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4620 Miami Dr. (Kittery Dr.), Plano, Collin County, Texas.

111. Damage Prevention 059560: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2315 E. IH 30 (Ivey Ln.), Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas.

112. Damage Prevention 059561: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at CR 778 (CR 713), McCaulley, Fisher County, Texas.

113. Damage Prevention 059563: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4244 Lakewood Dr. (Malta), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

114. Damage Prevention 059565: Sutech, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 3009 New Copeland Rd., Tyler, Smith County, Texas.

115. Damage Prevention 059566: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1001 S. 31st St. (W. Ave. J), Temple, Bell County, Texas.

116. Damage Prevention 059568: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1001 Main St. (N. 11th), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

117. Damage Prevention 059570: ABCO Fire Protection enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 6807 Milwaukee (70th St.), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.

118. Damage Prevention 059571: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 200 Airport Rd. (N. Davis St.), Sulphur Springs, Hopkins County, Texas.

119. Damage Prevention 059572: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 719 Gift St. (Gresham), Marlin, Falls County, Texas.

120. Damage Prevention 059573: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1318 Duluth St. (Chicago St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

121. Damage Prevention 059574: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7200 Rustic Rock Rd. (Misty Sky Ln.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

122. Damage Prevention 059588: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2426 S. Carrier Pkwy. (W. Pioneer Pkwy.), Grand Prairie, Dallas County, Texas.

123. Damage Prevention 059589: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1712 Nuches (Primrose), Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.

124. Damage Prevention 059597: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2513 Fuqua Rd. (Garner Rd.), Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.

125. Damage Prevention 059612: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5 Robledo Dr. (Forest Ln.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

126. Damage Prevention 059620: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3200 E. Park Row Dr. (Timberlake Dr.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

127. Damage Prevention 059629: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2012 W. Scyene Rd. (Peachtree), Mesquite, Dallas County, Texas.

128. Damage Prevention 059634: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 503 Graham St. (5th St. N.W.), Paris, Lamar County, Texas.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

129. Damage Prevention 059638: Joe Funk Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1037 Dudley Rd., Kilgore, Gregg County, Texas.

130. Damage Prevention 059652: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1002 Holleman Dr. (Winding Rd.), College Station, Brazos County, Texas.

131. Damage Prevention 059656: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at FM 740 (Pecan Ln.), Forney, Kaufman County, Texas.

132. Damage Prevention 059663: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 607 W. Brockett St. (Hwy. 75 S.), Sherman, Grayson County, Texas.

133. Damage Prevention 059689: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 202 Kinsala (W. Marshall), Palmer, Ellis County, Texas.

134. Damage Prevention 059701: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1106 Belvedere Dr. (Hensley Ter.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

135. Damage Prevention 059703: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Mapleshade Ln. (Oxford Dr.), Dallas, Collin County, Texas.

136. Damage Prevention 059706: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 904 Ave. E (W. 9th), Cisco, Eastland County, Texas.

137. Damage Prevention 059708: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 706 N. Clinton Ave. (Rainer St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

138. Damage Prevention 059717: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 120 E. Colorado Ave. (Beckley), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

139. Damage Prevention 059722: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Pierce St. (Aster St.), Cockrell Hill, Dallas County, Texas.

140. Damage Prevention 059726: DT Construction, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 5323 Willow Knoll Ct., Humble, Harris County, Texas.

141. Damage Prevention 059734: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2809 Apple Creek Cir. (Arbor Dr.), Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

142. Damage Prevention 059747: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 612 Cedar Dr. (Parkway Dr.), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.

143. Damage Prevention 059749: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8360 Spring Valley Rd. (Spring Valley Pkwy.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

144. Damage Prevention 059750: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5100 Forest Lake Ct. (Green Park Dr.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

145. Damage Prevention 059751: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1324 N. 11th St. (Colcord Ave.), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

146. Damage Prevention 059753: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 125 Fox Glen Cir. (Fox Glen Dr.), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.

147. Damage Prevention 059760: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 212 W. Ennis Ave. (N. Dallas St.), Ennis, Ellis County, Texas.

148. Damage Prevention 059787: CoServ Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6008 Hightower St. (Bothwell Blvd.), Celina, Denton County, Texas.

149. Damage Prevention 059838: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 18400 Morton Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

150. Damage Prevention 059842: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9324 Hughes Ranch Rd. (N. Hampton Dr.), Pearland, Brazoria County, Texas.

151. Damage Prevention 059843: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4800 Blk. S. Acres Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

152. Damage Prevention 059854: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 15623 Barbarossa Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

153. Damage Prevention 059863: City of Bryan enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 1910 Miller Ave. (Duncan), Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.

154. Damage Prevention 059864: AV Cabling Contractors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1118 Evandale Ln., Sugar Land, Fort Bend County, Texas.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

155. Damage Prevention 059881: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Timberloch Pl. (Grogans Mill), The Woodlands, Montgomery County, Texas.

156. Damage Prevention 059885: Bowen Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at Cleveland Ave. (S. 10th), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

157. Damage Prevention 059894: CoServ Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9350 Cape Cod Blvd. (Benefit Dr.), Aubrey, Denton County, Texas.

158. Damage Prevention 059906: DCP Operating Company, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at CR 426 (US 385), Andrews, Andrews County, Texas.

159. Damage Prevention 059907: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2106 Briarview Dr. (Burgoyne Rd.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

160. Damage Prevention 059908: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7722 Lumber Jack Dr. (Hollister St.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

161. Damage Prevention 059920: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9222 Kostelnik St., Needville, Fort Bend County, Texas.

162. Damage Prevention 059939: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7231 Windy Port Ln., Richmond, Fort Bend County, Texas.

163. Damage Prevention 059941: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 803 S. Nelson (S.E. 8th Ave.), Amarillo, Potter County, Texas.

164. Damage Prevention 059943: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7402 Hammerly Blvd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

165. Damage Prevention 059968: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4100 Laverock Rd., Spring, Harris County, Texas.

166. Damage Prevention 059987: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Ejido (Pine St.), Laredo, Webb County, Texas.

167. Damage Prevention 059990: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 10902 Bellaire Blvd. (Wilcrest Dr.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

168. Damage Prevention 059992: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4202 Chance Ln. (Caspar Dr.), Spring, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

169. Damage Prevention 059993: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1607 S. Holly St., Longview, Gregg County, Texas.

170. Damage Prevention 060009: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6403 Middlelake Ct., Katy, Fort Bend County, Texas.

171. Damage Prevention 060013: Southland Fence Co., Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 912 E. Laurel Ave., Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas.

172. Damage Prevention 060018: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 20618 Apache Lake Dr., Katy, Harris County, Texas.

173. Damage Prevention 060019: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 193 Springs Edge Dr., Montgomery, Montgomery County, Texas.

174. Damage Prevention 060030: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1705 S. Park Dr., Alvin, Brazoria County, Texas.

175. Damage Prevention 060032: Cox Commercial Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 600 Alabama (Virginia), San Marcos, Hays County, Texas.

176. Damage Prevention 060035: Targa Pl. Mid-Cont. WestTex, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.8(a) and 18.11(a), at CR 140 (CR 1160), Midland, Midland County, Texas.

177. Damage Prevention 060041: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5114 Hwy. 6 N., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

178. Damage Prevention 060045: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 19523 Barwick Dr. (Cotter Dr.), Spring, Harris County, Texas.

179. Damage Prevention 060047: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6812 Montague (Ricardo), Amarillo, Potter County, Texas.

180. Damage Prevention 060073: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7100 White Oak Cir., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

181. Damage Prevention 060075: Mink Plumbing Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5103 Shiloh Village Dr., Tyler, Smith County, Texas.

182. Damage Prevention 060102: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at W. Queen (N. Moore), Tyler, Smith County, Texas.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

183. Damage Prevention 060116: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1712 Summer St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

184. Damage Prevention 060121: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 501 W. Main St., Atlanta, Cass County, Texas.

185. Damage Prevention 060131: CoServ Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1573 Kessler Dr. (Ferguson Dr.), Forney, Kaufman County, Texas.

186. Damage Prevention 060133: City of Brenham enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1004 Harrington (E. Blue Bell Rd.), Brenham, Washington County, Texas.

187. Damage Prevention 060147: Regal Pools & Design enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 20600 Eagle Wood Trace Dr., Porter, Montgomery County, Texas.

188. Damage Prevention 060148: PCI Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 1012 Farmer Rd. (Gladstone Dr.), Weatherford, Parker County, Texas.

189. Damage Prevention 060171: City of Corpus Christi Gas Dept. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1017 Dabney (S. Staples), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.

190. Damage Prevention 060181: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 129 Loop 193 (Dowden Rd.), Wolfforth, Lubbock County, Texas.

191. Damage Prevention 060184: SiEnergy, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1006 Grey Dusk Ct. (Orange Dawn Dr.), Richmond, Fort Bend County, Texas.

192. Damage Prevention 060185: Patino Concrete, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 7117 Atwell Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

193. Damage Prevention 060202: Corona Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(b), at Woodland St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

194. Damage Prevention 060222: City of Navasota enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 502 Leon, Navasota, Grimes County, Texas.

195. Damage Prevention 060241: Southland Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3811 Lake Falls (Birch Valley Dr.), Fulshear, Fort Bend County, Texas.

196. Damage Prevention 060258: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2401 Whittle Way (Sunshine Pkwy.), Midland, Midland County, Texas.

MINUTES – May 7, 2019

197. Damage Prevention 060264: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at US 385 S. (Equalizer Rd.), Levelland, Hockley County, Texas.

198. Damage Prevention 060282: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 412 Fullerton Ave. (Frontera N. Rd.), McAllen, Hidalgo County, Texas.

199. Damage Prevention 060303: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 710 S. Faudree (IH 20), Odessa, Ector County, Texas.

200. Damage Prevention 060308: MSF Electric, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 8802 N. Sam Houston Pkwy. (Wison Rd.), Humble, Harris County, Texas.

201. Damage Prevention 060319: Mustang Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 15604 La Catania (Via Besso Dr.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

202. Damage Prevention 060336: EP Seal Rite Pipeline enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 201 S. Glenwood (Alameda), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

203. Damage Prevention 060360: Siegel's Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 702 Donald Preston (Preston Hollow), Wolfforth, Lubbock County, Texas.

204. Damage Prevention 060365: Can-Fer Utility Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 4701 Military Pkwy. (Dolphin), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

205. Damage Prevention 060371: BComm Constructors, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.4(c), at 83 CR 301 (Sutherland Springs Rd.), Floresville, Wilson County, Texas.

206. Damage Prevention 060377: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4701 Flower (Francis St.), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

207. Damage Prevention 060383: SER Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 14569 Telge Rd. (Rustling Glen Rd.), Cypress, Harris County, Texas.

208. Damage Prevention 060436: Cornerstone Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(c), at 624 Forrest (E. Webster Ave.), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

209. Executive Director Report: Issues related to the management and operation of the agency, and personnel matters.

The Commission received an update from Executive Director Wei Wang.

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

210. Pending and/or contemplated litigation, rulemakings, and other actions initiated by or involving the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, U.S. Department of Interior, U.S. Department of Transportation, and other federal agencies that may impact the State of Texas, including, but not limited to, the energy, pipeline, and natural resource industries.

No update was received.

PUBLIC INPUT

211. The Commission will provide an opportunity for general public input on any matter under the jurisdiction of the Commission, in accordance with the policy adopted on September 7, 2005.

No one signed up to speak.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

212. The Commission may enter in to closed Executive Session for discussion and consideration of items posted on this agenda notice which involve: (a) pending or contemplated litigation matters or settlement offers requiring consultation with or advice from the Commission's attorney, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(1); (b) a matter in which the duty of the Commission's attorney to the Commission under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(2); (c) a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the State or to the Commission, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.073; (d) personnel matters, including the appointment, employment, or dismissal of a public officer or employee, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.074; (e) security matters related to the deployment of, or specific occasions for the implementation of, security personnel or devices, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.076; or (f) other matters as permitted pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. The Commission may reconvene following Executive Session for discussion of items considered in closed session and to take any final actions or vote on such matters in accordance with Texas Government Code §551.102.

The Commission passed this item.